

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

210 REDEMPTION OF UNITED STATES BONDS IN NAME OF MINORS CHAP. 177 PUBLIC, 1945

Chapter 176

AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Employer Coverage.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 24, § 8, sub-§ (c), \P (2), amended. Paragraph (2) of subsection (c) of section 8 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(2) Any employing unit for which services that do not constitute employment as defined in this act are performed, may file with the commission a written election that all such services performed by individuals in its employ in one I or more distinct establishments or places of business shall be deemed to constitute employment for all the purposes of this act for not less than two 2 calendar years. Upon the written approval of such election by the commission, such services shall be deemed to constitute employment subject to this act from and after the date stated in such approval. Such services shall cease to be deemed employment subject hereto as of January Ist of any calendar year subsequent to such two 2 calendar years, if not later than January 20th of such year only if at least 30 days prior to such first day of January such employing unit has filed with the commission a written notice to that effect an application for termination coverage.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 177

AN ACT Relating to the Redemption of United States Bonds and Certificates Issued in the Name of Minors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 35-A, additional. Chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 35-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 35-A. Bonds in name of minors. United States bonds, or certificates, registered in the name of a minor are his or her property, and any bank, institution for savings, or trust company, doing business within the

TRANSFER OF LIQUOR LICENSES

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 179

211

state of Maine, may pay the redemption value of any of such bonds, or certificates, to a minor, or to his or her guardian, and such payment shall be valid. The execution of the request for payment is a valid release, and shall discharge the institution so paying.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 178

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney of Knox County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to Knox is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Knox, \$1,000 \$1,200,'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 179

AN ACT Relating to Transfer of Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 35. Transfer of licenses. The commission, upon application in writing, may transfer the spirituous and vinous liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel, club, restaurant, or retail licensee from one place to another within the same municipality, as the commission may determine but such transfer of the spirituous and vinous liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel or club, or the vinous liquor license of any restaurant, or the malt liquor license of any hotel, club or restaurant shall only be made with the approval of the municipal officers thereof; but no transfer shall be made to premises for which the license could not have been originally lawfully issued.